

No. 25-1048

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re: CHRISTOPHER M. COOK,
Debtor.

CHRISTOPHER M. COOK,
Debtor – Appellant,

– v. –

THOMAS P. GORMAN, Chapter 13 Trustee,
Trustee – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
(1:24-cv-00288-MSN-WBP)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Richard P. Cook
RICHARD P. COOK, PLLC
7036 Wrightsville Avenue, Suite 101
Wilmington, NC 28403
(910) 399-3458
Richard@CapeFearDebtRelief.com
*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy
Attorneys and National Consumer Bankruptcy Rights Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The district court improperly avoided the merits of this appeal by invoking the doctrine of equitable mootness	7
A. Equitable mootness generally	7
B. The growing criticism of equitable mootness.....	10
II. Equitable mootness does not apply in this consumer debtor’s Chapter 13 case	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>In the Matter of Abingdon Realty Corp.,</u> 530 F.2d 588 (4th Cir. 1976)	7
<u>Bate Land Co. LP v. Bate Land & Timber LLC</u> (<u>Bate Land & Timber LLC</u>), 877 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)....	3, 9, 10
<u>Clark v. Rameker</u> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)	15
<u>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	4
<u>In re Cont'l Airlines</u> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	5, 11
<u>FishDish, LLP v. VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc. (In re VeroBlue Farms</u> <u>USA, Inc.)</u> , 6 F.4th 880 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3, 11, 18
<u>Kiviti v. Bhatt</u> , 80 F.4th 520 (4th Cir. 2023)	4, 5
<u>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</u> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023)	12, 18
<u>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</u> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015).....	3, 8, 11, 12
<u>Pitassi v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. (In re Pitassi)</u> , __ B.R. __, 2025 Bankr. LEXIS 295 (1st Cir. B.A.P., February 6, 2025)	18
<u>Retired Pilots Ass'n of US Airways, Inc. v. US Airways Group, Inc.</u> (<u>In re US Airways Group, Inc.</u>), 369 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<u>In re Roberts</u> , 632 B.R. 719 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2021)	17
<u>Samson Energy Res. Co., v. Semcrude, L.P. (In re Semcrude, L.P.)</u> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4, 9, 18

<u>Sei Insieme LLC v. 307 Assets LLC (In re 307 Assets LLC),</u> 665 B.R. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	18
<u>Taleb v. Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, P.L.C. (In re Kramer),</u> 71 F.4th 428 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5, 8, 9, 11, 12
<u>Trantham v. Tate, 112 F.4th 223 (4th Cir. 2024).....</u>	2
<u>Trone v. Roberts Farms, Inc. (In re Roberts Farms, Inc.),</u> 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981)	7, 8

Statutes

Bankruptcy Code

11 U.S.C. § 109(e)	2
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	7
11 U.S.C. § 502(j).....	6, 17
11 U.S.C. § 522(b).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1101(2).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(C)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(F).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(H)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(I).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(J)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1127(b).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1326(c)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a).....	14

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	ii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 805 (1976).....	7, 8
Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 8007.....	7
Other Authorities	
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.09 (16th ed. 2025).....	9
Bruce A. Markell, <u>The Needs of the Many: Equitable Mootness’ Pernicious Effects</u> , 93 Am. Bankr. L. J. 377 (2019).....	11
Robert Miller, <u>Equitable Mootness: Ignorance is Bliss and Unconstitutional</u> , 107 KY. L. J. 269 (2018).....	11
Ronald J. Mann, <u>Bankruptcy and the U.S. Supreme Court</u> (2017)	2
Tiffany Chang, <u>Equitable Mootness in the Second Circuit</u> , 31 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 353 (2022).....	8
